SPSO decision report



Case: 201508517, A Medical Practice in the Forth Valley NHS Board area

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Outcome: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mrs C complained that over a 12-month period, two doctors at her medical practice failed to provide her with appropriate clinical treatment for her back. Mrs C said that when an MRI scan was eventually arranged, this showed that she had a tumour on her spinal cord which she had surgery to remove.

Mrs C said the two doctors at the practice failed to listen to her when she explained her ongoing symptoms and asked for help, failed to undertake appropriate assessments and investigations, and failed to arrange appropriate specialist referrals.

We took independent medical advice and found that the two doctors communicated reasonably with Mrs C, undertook appropriate assessments, investigations and referrals and provided her with appropriate treatments based on her clinical symptoms at the time. We found that the doctors followed the Scottish Government back pain guidelines and the Healthcare Improvement Scotland referral guidelines for suspected cancer and said that the care Mrs C received was of a reasonable standard. The adviser also explained that GPs could not arrange referrals for MRI scans and that such scans could only be requested by a physiotherapist or a hospital specialist. We therefore concluded that the doctors did not fail to provide Mrs C with appropriate clinical treatment in view of her reported symptoms and we did not uphold her complaint.